

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

#### Chapter 186.

Resolve in aid of the bridge across Mattawamkeag river in Penobscot county.

Resolved. That the sum of one thousand dollars be and the same Bridge across is hereby appropriated, for repairing the bridge across Mattawam- river, in favor of. keag river, in Mattawamkeag, in the county of Penobscot to be expended under the direction of the land agent, if he deems it necessary.

Approved February 26, 1873.

#### Chapter 187.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Magalloway river in township number five, range one, in the county of Oxford.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and the same Bridge over Mais hereby appropriated in aid of building a bridge over the Magal- aid of. loway river in township number five, range one, in the county of Oxford, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of the county of Oxford.

Approved February 26, 1873.

### Chapter 188.

Resolve appropriating money to aid in rebuilding bridgo over Moose river in Somerset county.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars be Bridge over and is hereby appropriated toward the rebuilding of a bridge over favor of. Moose river, known as the Moose river bridge, in Somerset county; provided the inhabitants interested shall contribute an additional amount sufficient to build a covered bridge with stone abutments, to the acceptance of the land agent, all the said expenditures to be under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 26, 1873.

#### Chapter 189.

Resolve in favor of Rev. J. K. Mason, commissioner to the international penitentiary congress.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state J. K. Mason, in favor of. treasury the sum of three hundred dollars, to Rev. J. K. Mason,

Moose river, in

alloway river. in

109

Mattawamkeag

#### BRIDGE IN BANFROFT PL.-LAND IN LYNDON --- R. F. HIGGINS

Bridge in Bancroft plantation, in favor of.

CHAP. 190. of Thomaston, commissioner to the international penitentiary congress, for expenses incurred and time spent by him while in the discharge of his duties as said commissioner.

Approved February 26, 1873.

#### Chapter 190.

Resolve in aid of rebuilding bridge in Bancroft plantation, Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to pay the sum of two hundred dollars to the inhabitants of Bancroft, whenever said inhabitants shall have rebuilt the bridge over the Mattawamkeag river in said Bancroft plantation, to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 26, 1873.

### Chapter 191.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land in Lyndon.

J. S. Arnold, in favor of.

favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be instructed to convey to John S. Arnold lot numbered twelve, Dennett's survey, in that part of Lyndon formerly Eaton Grant, reserving a piece thirty rods wide on the north side, the whole length of the lot; being the same conveyed by George Wright to said Arnold, by deed dated March fourteen, eighteen hundred seventy-one, upon payment by said Arnold of the amount due in road labor; and, the land agent is also instructed to withhold the deed of this lot, should it be claimed by said Wright, by virtue of a land certificate, dated July seventeen, eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

Approved February 26, 1873.

#### Chapter 192.

Resolve in favor of B. F. Higgins.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to B. F. Higgins, in convey by settlers deed to B. F. Higgins, lot numbered seventyone, in township number five, range three, Aroostook county, waiving settling duties.

Approved February 27, 1873.

110